

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 16066/2008

New India Assurance Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner
Versus
Harmesh Kaur & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned alongwith connected matters was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 3.5.2013 when the court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following Order:-

"In SLP(C)No.10131/2006 Ld. counsel for the petitioner who was granted last opportunity for filing the memo indicating the points involved in the case, as directed by the Hon'ble Court has not filed the same even now. Hence, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for appropriate orders.

In SLP(C)No.16066/2008 Ld. counsel for the petitioner who was granted last opportunity for taking steps against respondent No. 2 and 5 has not taken steps even now on the ground that addresses are not available. However, I am inclined to grant one more opportunity of time on the condition that he deposits Rs.500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee as cost within the time and file proof. If steps are not taken within time, place the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber without any further order. If steps are taken, issue notice. Await return of notice.

In SLP(C)No.29055/2009 fresh steps have been taken. Await return of notice of the unserved respondents.

In all other cases wherein counsel for the petitioners have filed memos indicating the points involved in the matter as directed by the Hon'ble Court by order dated 13.10.2012 may be listed before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule.

List the incomplete matters on 31.7.2013."

It is submitted that as directed above, counsel for the petitioner has deposited the cost of Rs. 500/- towards Supreme Court Legal Services Committee (within time) alongwith letter stating that address of respondent Nos. 1 to 5 are correct & same and notice may be sent to them at the same address, hence notice was issued to all the 6 respondents by

registered AD on 3.7.2013. Unserved cover has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 5 with postal remarks 'Incorrect address' & 'No such person'. Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received back in respect of respondent No. 6 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 9.7.2013 filed application for substituted service in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and the same is being processed for placing before the concerned Registrar for Orders.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 30th DAY OF JULY, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1.Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

SS