

**Registrar Court No. 2**

LISTED ON : 17.9.2014

ITEM NO. :

**SECTION XII-A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NO. 14962 OF 2007**

WITH  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

..PETITIONER

VERSUS

T. HYMAVANTHI @ AHA & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> October, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Learned counsel for the petitioner is granted a week's time to file appropriate application to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondent.

List thereafter.”

Subsequently, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order :

“None appears.

Ld. counsel for the Petitioner shall be directed to file an application to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased respondent within a period of two weeks as last chance failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Ld. Advocate shall be directed to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks in case she intends to do so. The other served respondents may also file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated above.

List again on 12.8.2014.”

It is submitted that Mr. Parmanand Gaur, counsel for the petitioner has neither intimate the name of Respondent who has expired nor filed appropriate application to bring on record Lrs. of deceased Respondents so far. However, he has on 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2014 filed a letter dated 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2014 stating therein that he requested the counsel for the claimants to supply detailed particulars of the lrs of deceased claimants vide letter dated

6<sup>th</sup> December, 2013 and he has not received any response so far. He has also enclosed copy of letter dated 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2014 addressed to Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy to intimate the details of Irs. of deceased respondent. (a copy of letter dated 6<sup>th</sup> December, 2013 and 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2014 is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that there are three respondents in the matter. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, counsel for respondent no. 1 has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos.2 and 3 but no one has entered appearance so far.

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 16<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr.Parmanad Gaur, Advocates
2. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR