

Listed on: 22.09.2015
Before Court No. 1
Item No. 25

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.16066/2008
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO.LTD. ...PETITIONER
VERSUS
HARMESH KAUR & ORS. ... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.07.2008, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

In view of the fact that the matter questioning the correctness of the decision of this Court in National Insurance Company Ltd., Chandigarh vs. Nicolletta Rohatgi and Ors., [2002 (7) SCC 456], and many other similar matters are pending decision of this Court, let notice issue.

On the petitioner's depositing 75% of the awarded amount within four weeks before the Tribunal, the operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed. However, it is made clear that the claimants-respondents shall be entitled to withdraw the same without furnishing any security.

Tag with SLP(C) No.17301-17302/2007."

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to all the 6 Respondents on 13.12.2012 by registered A.D. Unserved cover has been received from respondent Nos. 1 to 5 with remarks "address is wrong". AD card duly signed has been received from respondent No. 6. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 6 so far.

It is further submitted that in view of Ld. Registrar's Order dated 10.09.2013 Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 have been served through substituted service by way of publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 21st DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :
Mrs. Manjeet Chawla, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/Avi